
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

April 12, 2022 
 

Variance Application VA-22-011 
Applicant: Bob Kessler 
Owner: North Valley Bank 
Location: 66 East Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 064-308064-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 1.00-acres 
Zoning: GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of five (5) Variances from Sections 1295.09(b)(2)(C), 

1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(5) and 
1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for a freestanding ground sign with an Electronic Message 
center. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of five (5) Variances from Sections 1295.09(b)(2)(C), 
1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(5) and 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for a freestanding 
ground sign with an electronic message center. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 1.00-acre property located at 66 East Broad Street is currently occupied by a 1,770-square foot 
commercial building and approximately 16,500-square feet of paved asphalt parking. Previously, the 
structure was used as an automotive oil change location, however, it has been vacant for some time. The 
property is a corner lot, with East Broad Street to the south, and Hazelton-Etna Road SW to the east. 
Under the current GB – General Business zoning the lot is also existing non-conforming, as it does not 
meet the required minimum lot size of two (2) acres, or minimum lot width requirement of 250-feet.  
 
Access property is handled by two (2) access points onto both road frontages. A full two-way access is 
present at the east onto Hazelton-Etna Road SW, and a right-in-right-out is present at the south at East 
Broad Street.  The parking lot is currently configured to provide eight (8) parking spaces plus one (1) ADA 
accessible space. A dumpster enclosure is located at the rear northwest area of the parking surface. 
Existing landscaping is present that includes a three (3) foot high mound around the perimeter of the lot, 
trees spaced every 30-feet, and shrubs along the north and west property lines. 
 
The current property owner, North Valley Bank, has purchased the property with the intent to re-
construct the building as a financial services office including a new front façade and a small addition at 
the rear. The proposed use and structural changes meet the minimum requirements of the Pataskala 
Code, however, as part of their sign package, a new ground sign will be installed, replacing the existing 
ground sign and approximately 16-feet from the existing right-of-way. The proposed ground sign will be 
10-feet in height, with two pylons supporting a 6-foot, 5-inch tall by 6-foot, 3-inch wide sign (40.1-square 
feet total) with two (2) faces. The uppermost face will be a 3-foot tall by 6-foot, 3-inch wide internally 
illuminated sign with the Property Owner’s Logo, and the lower face is proposed to be a 3-foot, 5-inch tall 
by 6-foot, 3-inch wide full-color LED Electronic Message Center. 
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Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from staff. 
As mentioned in description, the Applicant is requesting a total of five (5) Variances as it relates to the 
proposed ground sign. They are identified below: 

1) The overall size of the proposed ground sign is 6-foot, 5-inches tall by 6-foot, 3-inches wide, or 40.1-
square feet. Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(2)(C) of the Pataskala Code, freestanding ground signs 
shall be no greater than 32-square feet in size. As such, the first Variance is a request to increase the 
allowable ground sign square footage from 32 to 40.1, an 8.1-square foot increase, or 25.3%. 

The next four (4) variances relate to changeable copy signs and electronic message centers. Under 
Pataskala Code, electronic message center signs are considered changeable copy signs.  

2) Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(7)(A)(3) of the Pataskala Code, changeable copy sign faces are 
limited to 30% of the sign face, or 24-square feet, whichever is less. The maximum permitted square 
footage for ground signs is 32-square feet, so 30% of that would be 9.6-square feet. As proposed the 
electronic message center is 21.35-square feet in size. As such the Variance request is to increase 
the allowable square footage for changeable copy signage from 9.6-square feet to 21.35-square 
feet, an 11.75-square foot increase, or 122.4% 

3) Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(7)(B)(4) of the Pataskala Code, electronic message center signs may 
not change more than once in a three (3) minute period, except for time and temperature only 
displays which are limited to one (1) change in a 20 second period. The Applicant is requesting a 
Variance from this section to allow for the sign to change more than once within the three (3) 
minute time frame. 

4) Pursuant to Section 1295.09(b)(7)(B)(5) of the Pataskala Code, electronic message center sign 
displays shall be limited to static imagery and are not permitted to flash, roll, scroll or employ other 
motion or animation techniques during display or changing of copy. The Applicant is requesting a 
Variance from this section to allow for the sign to display animated imagery. 

5) Pursuant to Section 1259.09(b)(7)(B)(6) of the Pataskala Code, electronic message center signs are 
limited to dark backgrounds with a single color employed at any one time for any message or image. 
The Applicant is requesting a Variance from this section of code to allow for the use of a full-color 
LED display. 

Should this Variance be approved, the Applicant will need to apply for a Sign Permit for their proposed 
signage package. Staff has no further comments. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG – Agricultural Golf Course 

East PRO – Professional Research/Office 
Single-Family Home 

Assisted Living Facility 

South GB – General Business Misc. Commercial 

West AG – Agricultural Golf Course 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-22-011: 

• None 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve five (5) Variances from Sections: 1295.09(b)(2)(C), 1295.10(b)(7)(A)(3), 
1295.10(b)(7)(B)(4), 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(5) and 1295.10(b)(7)(B)(6) for variance application VA-22-011 (“with 
the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



   GB


















	VA-22-011 Staff Report
	VA-22-011 Application
	VA-22-011 Application
	VA-22-011
	20220314105459518 3
	VA-22-011

	202112070037281
	Screenshot 2022-03-15 102439


